

No. 21-207

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEHRMAN CAPITAL IV, L.P.,
BEHRMAN BROTHERS IV L.L.C., AND
MIDCAP FINANCIAL INVESTMENT, L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS E. REYNOLDS, TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BILL D. BENSINGER
Counsel of Record

DEBORAH A. SMITH

DANIEL D. SPARKS

RICHARD E. SMITH

CHRISTIAN & SMALL LLP

1800 Financial Center

505 North 20th Street

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

205-250-6626

bdbensinger@csattorneys.com

Counsel for Respondent Thomas E. Reynolds, Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	1
A. The fraudulent transfer.....	1
B. The district court proceedings.....	3
C. The appellate court proceedings	4
Reasons for denying the Petition.....	4
I. The Court should deny the Petition be- cause the court of appeals, following this Court’s application of the derivative juris- diction doctrine, correctly held that the derivative jurisdiction doctrine is limited to issues of subject matter jurisdiction	4
a. This Court has applied the derivative jurisdiction doctrine only to cases in- volving issues of subject matter juris- diction	5
b. The Petitioners encourage this Court, as they did the court of appeals, to go beyond the Court’s precedents and ex- pand the scope of the derivative juris- diction doctrine.....	8
II. This Court should deny the Petition be- cause the court of appeals correctly iden- tified this Court’s use of the statement “or of the parties” as dicta.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Court should deny the Petition because Congress, like the court of appeals, understood that derivative jurisdiction concerned issues of subject matter jurisdiction	12
IV. This case does not present a Cert-worthy issue because, while there are courts of appeals that have mentioned the derivative jurisdiction doctrine in cases discussing minimum contacts and service of process, those cases do not analyze the derivative jurisdiction doctrine as it relates to personal jurisdiction	13
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT	
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	10
<i>Ecker v. United States</i> , 358 F. App'x 551 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Freeman v. Bee Mach. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 448 (1943).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	11
<i>Lambert Run Coal Co. v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 377 (1922)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	15
<i>Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 32 U.S. 568 (1833)	11
COURTS OF APPEALS	
<i>Aanestad v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1974).....	14, 15
<i>Allen v. Ferguson</i> , 791 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Block v. Block</i> , 196 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1952).....	16, 17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Garden Homes, Inc. v. Mason</i> , 238 F.2d 651 (1st Cir. 1956)	16
<i>Meyer v. Indian Hill Farm, Inc.</i> , 258 F.2d 287 (2d Cir. 1958)	14, 15, 16
 DISTRICT COURT	
<i>District Title v. Warren</i> , 181 F.Supp.3d 16 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Harris v. FBI</i> , No. 2:16-CV-30, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123955 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 13, 2016).....	7
<i>Harvey v. Price</i> , 603 F.Supp. 1205 (S.D. Ill. 1985).....	9
<i>Rhoads v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 2010 WL 2691560 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2010).....	9
<i>Samson v. General Cas. & Ins. Co. of America</i> , 104 F.Supp. 751 (N.D. Iowa 1952).....	9
 STATUTES	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-423 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1545.....	13
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	15
